Change of the Classification of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby changes the classification of the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, from a local purpose reserve to a local purpose (public utility) reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—WALLACE COUNTY

6580 square metres, more or less, being Lot 1, D.P. 10811, situated in Block XVII, Longwood Survey District.

Dated at Invercargill this 17th day of September 1984.

A. N. McGOWAN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. D.O. 8/0/6)

3/1

Notification of Intention to Classify, Change the Classification and Name a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, notice is given of the intention to classify that part of the Reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a scientific reserve, and further, change the classification of that part of the Reserve, described in the Second Schedule hereto, from a nature reserve to a scientific reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act. Furthermore the reserve shall hereafter be known as the Wilderness Scientific Reserve. Any persons or organisations wishing to lodge objections, make submissions in support of or make suggestions on the proposal should lodge the same with the Commissioner of Crown Lands at Invercargill not later than one month from the date of publication of this notice.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—WALLACE COUNTY WILDERNESS SCIENTIFIC RESERVE

(i) 9.8660 hectares, more or less, being Section 38, Block II, Mararoa Survey District. All Gazette notice 060811.1. S.O. Plan 9332

(ii) 78.3573 hectares, more or less, being part Section 23, Block II, Mararoa Survey District. Part *Gazette* notice 202158. S.O. Plan

Dated at Invercargill this 17th day of September 1984.

A. N. McGOWAN, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 13/7/10; D.O. 8/274)

3/1

Vesting a Reserve in the Wallace County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby vests the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, in the Wallace Council Council in trust for a local purpose (indoor sports centre) reserve.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—WALLACE COUNTY

1000 square metres, more or less, being Lot 2, D.P. 11284, situated in Block XVII, Longwood Survey District. Part Gazette notice

Dated at Invercargill this 17th day of September 1984.

A. N. McGOWAN,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. D.O. 8/3/43/1)

3/1

Maori Land Development Notice

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows:

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Hamilton 1984, No. 22

- 2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked.
- 3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Date of Notice 14 October 1969

Reference No. Gazette, 30 October 1969, Registration No. S. 471777

No. 70, page 2171. Maori Land Development Notice Hamilton 1969, No. 85

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Area ha

Being Pukemoremore F, situated in Block 1, Cambridge Survey District. All provisional register, Volume 253, folio 28. 37.0844

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of September 1984.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs.

B. S. ROBINSON. Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 15/2/306; D.O. 23/173)

6/2AL/2CL

Declaring Land Permanently Reserved for Railway Purposes at Te Aroha Now Set Apart for Railway Purposes

PURSUANT to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—TE AROHA BOROUGH ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

683 Section 6. Block LVII, Te Aroha Township, being all the land sixthly comprised and described in Gazette, 1909, (27p)p. 199

Situated in Block IX, Aroha Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of September 1984.

A. E. McQUEEN

for General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation. (N.Z.R. L.O. 1832/12)

10/1

Declaring Land Permanently Reserved for Railway Purposes at Hamilton Now Set Apart for Railway Purposes

PURSUANT to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—HAMILTON CITY ALL that piece of land described as follows:

Area

 m^2

Being

7813 (1a3r29p) Eastern part Allotment 453, Town of Hamilton West, being the balance of the land secondly comprised and described in *Gazette*, 1905, p. 1257.

Situated in Block I, Hamilton Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of September 1984.

A. E. McQUEEN

for General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation. (N.Z.R. L.O. 31704/1)

10/1